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Daily Market Highlights

Key Takeaways

» US stocks closed higher in another record-setting session overnight as
worries over the Coronavirus outbreak continued to wane. Fed Chair Jerome
Powell reaffirmed before the Senate Banking Committee the central bank’s
confidence in the US current economic expansion but did point out that
there will be some effects (of the virus) on the US economies. All US main
indexes rose 0.7-0.9% to their all-time highs, led by gains in the energy sector as
oil prices surged. Wednesday’s session marked the S&P 500 and NASDAQ third
consecutive record-closing day. Earlier, European stocks pocketed gains as
well but Asian main indexes ended on a mixed note. Bond yields climbed
further by 2-3bps amidst broad-based recovery in risk sentiment - 10Y UST
yield picked up 3bps to 1.63%. Gold price retreated a little to $1566.06/ounce while
crude oils jumped by more than 2.5% - the global oil benchmark Brent crude
settled 3.3% higher at $55.79/barrel. On the FX front, kiwi was the top gainer
after the RBNZ signaled no more rate cut in 2020, euro plunged after poor
industrial production number. Futures show that Asian stocks are set to rise this
morning, following the rally in US markets overnight.

US mortgage demand slowed last week, Eurozone industrial production dropped
by a whopping 2.1% MOM in December leaving the YOY decline at 4.1%. Japan
producer prices rose 1.7% YOY on base effect and machine tools orders
continued to record double-digit contraction. Singapore retail sales fell by 3.4%
YOY in December due to a large fall in motor vehicle sales. Notably, Malaysia 4Q
GDP growth clocked in at a disappointing 3.6% YOY, leading the full-year 2019
growth rate to moderate further to 4.3%.

The Dollar index added 0.33% to just a touch above 99.00, its first above 99
closing since October last year. USD performance was mixed as it continued to
strengthen against key rivals like EUR, JPY and CHF but was losing out to the
Aussie and Kiwi dollars and some emerging market Asians. Demand for USD has
eased a little for the next two days thanks to a broad-based recovery in risk
sentiment but we expect the greenback to stay supported in the short to nearer
medium term amid potential reemergence of negative Coronavirus-related
headlines.

USDMYR was little changed, picking up 0.07% to 4.1365 and barely reacted to
the softer Malaysia 4Q GDP reading. Asian currencies were generally kept around
their recent ranges as markets paused to assess the overall Coronavirus outbreak
amidst a broad-based recovery in risk sentiment. USDMYR is likely tredning higher
testing 4.1400-4.1500 ranges as investors weighed the domestic growth outlook
following disruption from the still uncertain Coronavirus-related development.

USDSGD was virtually unchanged at 1.3865. Daily outlook is bullish as markets
look likely to push USDSGD further to test 1.3900. We note that SGD remains
severely oversold thus a change in market sentiment could push USDSGD back
to around 1.3800 in the short term as the market corrects.
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Last Price
KLCI 1,542.94 [l -0.55 -2.88
Dow Jones Ind. 29,551.42 0.94 3.55
S&P 500 3,379.45 0.65 4.60
FTSE 100 7,534.37 0.47 -0.11
Shanghai 2,926.90 0.87 -4.04
Hang Seng 27,823.66 0.87 -1.30
STI 3,223.37 1.51 0.02

Source: Bloomberg
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» Macroeconomics

-

For Actual Last Survey
MA GDP YoY 4Q 3.6% 4.4% 4.1%
US MBA Mort
oA torigage Feb07  1.1% 5.0% -
Applications
EU Industrial 0.0%
Dec -2.1% -2.0%
Production SA MoM ’ (revised) °
JP Machine Tool
achine 100 JanP  356%  -335% -
Orders YoY
JP PPI YoY Jan 1.7% 0.9% 1.5% °
SG Retail Sales YoY Dec -3.4% -4.2% -2.5%
NZ RBNZ Official
12/02 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
Cash Rate .

Source: Bloomberg

RBNZ signaled no change to OCR in 2020: The RBNZ kept its official cash
rate (OCR) unchanged at 1.0% as widely expected and signaled that it would
leave the benchmark rate at this level for the remainder of 2020. It pointed
out that employment was “at or slightly above its maximum sustainable level”
and inflation was close to its 2% target midpoint. Growth is expected to
accelerate over the second half of 2020, driven by both monetary and fiscal
stimulus. Outlook for government investment and household spending are
stronger. RBNZ did flag the downside risk posed by the Coronavirus but
assumed that the overall economic impact on New Zealand will be of a short
duration. It added that monetary policy has time to adjust if needed as more
information becomes available.

Slower US mortgages demand last week: US mortgage application picked
up modestly by 1.1% for the week ended 7-Feb (previous: +5.0%), supported
by a smaller rise in refinancing applications as number of applications for
purchases of a new houses dropped again last week.

Eurozone industrial production fell further at year-end: Industrial
production dropped by a whopping 2.1% MOM in December (Nov: 0.0%)
following a flat month earlier. The decline was broad based across all sub-
categories with capital goods output taking the largest loss of 4%. Looking
at country level, output of the bloc’s key economies all contracted save for
that of Portugal. Germany output dropped 2.5% (Nov: +1.0%) after a brief
rebound in November. On an annual basis, the contraction in industrial
output enlarged to 4.1% YOY (Nov: -1.7%), its largest fall in a year and was
its 14t month of consecutive decline, underscoring entrenched weakness in
the Eurozone manufacturing sector, in line with its persistently poor PMI
readings.

Japan producer price index picked up in January; machine tools orders
fell: Japan producer price index gained larger than expected by 1.7% YOY
in January (Dec: +0.9%), its biggest increase since late 2018, reflecting
favourable base effect. On separate note, machine tool orders contracted by
35.6% in January (Dec: -33.6%), reflecting continuously weak global and
domestic demand.

Singapore retail sales continued to decline at year end: Singapore retail
sales contracted by 1.0% MOM in December (Nov: 0.0%) and by 3.4%
compared to the same month last year (Nov: -4.2%), reflecting the plunge in
sales of department store goods, motor vehicles, furniture & household
equipment and computer and telecommunications products.

Further deceleration in Malaysia 4Q19 GDP growth to adecade low: The
Malaysian economy decelerated further, and by a more than expected pace
to print only a 3.6% YOQOY growth in 4Q19 (3Q: +4.4% YOY). For the full year
2019, growth also moderated for the 2nd straight year to 4.3% (2018:
+4.7%), missing our estimate of 4.5% and was its lowest print since the
2008/09 Global Financial Crisis (GCF). As expected, the domestic sector
remained the main growth pillar, staging a commendable pick-up to 4.9%
YOY in 4Q (3Q: +3.5%), spearheaded by the private sector. Surprisingly
resilient domestic demand was however offset by the contraction in net
exports and inventories, which shaved 0.7ppt and 0.2ppt off total GDP
growth. Net exports fell for the first time in five quarters, by 9.8% YOY in 4Q,
a sharp reversal from the 15.9% YQY increase in the preceding quarter,
pressured by a sharper fall in exports and smaller decline in imports. On a
seasonally adjusted basis, 4Q GDP growth softened further to 0.6% QOQ
(3Q: +0.9%).

2]



)§ HonglLeong Bank

Tweaking full year 2020 growth forecast to 4.0%, foresee room for
further policy easing this year: Moving forward, we see increasing
headwinds surrounding the world as well as the Malaysian economy. In
addition to existing external challenges on trade protectionism policy,
geopolitical risks, heightened financial market volatility, slower growth in
China, as well as domestic challenges namely weakness in the commaodity
sectors and sluggish progress in investment activities, the world and
Malaysian would now need to brace for uncertainties surrounding the
Coronavirus outbreak. We estimate that the outbreak could potentially shave
0.3-0.5% off GDP growth this year, depending on the extent and duration of
the epidemic. Taking into consideration its economic impact on slower China
growth (and potentially world growth), disruption to global supply chain and
trade and tourism-related activities, we have trimmed our full year 2020 real
GDP growth by 0.3ppt from 4.3% to 4.0%. Bearing in mind today’s weaker
than expected 4Q GDP print suggests growth has already been losing
momentum prior to the virus outbreak, we are mindful of downside risks to
our growth projection, and foresee room for further policy easing to support
overall growth going forward.

Economic Calendar

Date Time Country Event R%r::ir;i(?g Survey Actual Prior Revised
12/02 12:00 Malaysia GDP YoY 4Q 4.1% 3.6% 4.4% -
11/02 19:00 us NFIB Small Business Optimism Jan 103.5 104.3 102.7 -
12/02 20:00 MBA Mortgage Applications Feb-07 - 1.1% 5.0% --
13/02 21:30 CPI YoY Jan 2.4% - 2.3% -
21:30 Initial Jobless Claims Feb-08 210k - 202k --
14/02 21:30 Import Price Index MoM Jan -0.2% -- 0.3% -
21:30 Retail Sales Advance MoM Jan 0.3% - 0.3% -
22:15 Industrial Production MoM Jan -0.2% -- -0.3% -
23:00 U. of Mich. Sentiment Feb P 99.4 - 99.8 --
10/02 17:30 Eurozone Sentix Investor Confidence Feb 5.7 5.2 7.6 --
12/02 18:00 Industrial Production SA MoM Dec -2.0% -2.1% 0.2% 0.0%
14/02 18:00 Trade Balance SA Dec 19.3b - 19.2b --
18:00 GDP SA QoQ 4Q P 0.1% - 0.1% --
11/02 17:30 UK GDP QoQ 4Q P 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% -
17:30 Industrial Production MoM Dec 0.3% - -1.2% -
17:30 Visible Trade Balance GBP/Mn Dec £10000m  -£845m -£5256m -£4947m
13/02 08:01 RICS House Price Balance Jan 3% - -2% --
10/02 13:00 Japan Eco Watchers Survey Current Jan 39.1 41.9 39.8 39.7
13:00 Eco Watchers Survey Outlook Jan 43.8 41.8 45.4 45.5
12/02 14:00 Machine Tool Orders YoY Jan P - -35.6% -33.5% --
13/02 07:50 PPI YoY Jan 1.5% 1.1% 0.9% -
10/02 09:30 China PPI YoY Jan 0.0% 0.1% -0.5% -
09:30 CPI YoY Jan 4.9% 5.4% 4.5% --
12/02 13:00 Singapore Retail Sales YoY Dec -2.5% -3.4% -4.0% -4.2%
11/02 08:30 Australia Home Loans Value MoM Dec -1.6% 4.4% 1.8% 1.9%
08:30 NAB Business Confidence Jan - -1.0 -2.0 --
12/02 09:00 Z;ﬁ;\;\d RBNZ Official Cash Rate 12/02 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% -
14/02 05:30 BusinessNZ Manufacturing PMI Jan -- -- 49.3 --

Source: Bloomberg
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EURUSD
GBPUSD
USDJPY

AUDUSD
EURGBP

USDMYR
EURMYR
JPYMYR
GBPMYR
SGDMYR
AUDMYR
NZDMYR
CHFMYR
CNYMYR
HKDMYR

USDSGD
EURSGD
GBPSGD
AUDSGD

Last Price
1.0874
1.2960
110.09
0.6737
0.8390

4.1365
4.5175
3.7568
5.3635
2.9859
2.7900
2.6771
4.2389
0.5936
0.5325

1.3865
1.5076
1.7969
0.9341

Source: Bloomberg
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1.0926
1.2991
110.13
0.6750
0.8431

41415
4.5216
3.7684
5.3698
2.9872
2.7929
2.6816
4.2429
0.5945
0.5330

1.3878
15144
1.8006
0.9355

1.0865
1.2950
109.77
0.6712
0.8382

4.1265
4.4719
3.7284
5.3064
2.9543
2.7517
2.6235
4.1967
0.5927
0.5274

1.3850
1.5066
1.7952
0.9306

MPKED- Forex

'
[‘9
offo

MYR

USDMYR was little changed, picking up 0.07% to 4.1365 and barely reacted to the
softer Malaysia 4Q GDP reading. Asian currencies were generally kept around their
recent ranges as markets paused to assess the overall Coronavirus outbreak amidst a
broad-based recovery in risk sentiment.

USDMYR s likely tredning higher testing 4.1400-4.1500 ranges as investors weighed the
domestic growth outlook following disruption from the still uncertain Coronavirus-related
development. Medium term USDMYR outlook is still bullish, supported by relatively solid
US data and ongoing uncertainties surrounding the virus outbreak.

UsbD

On the FX front, the greenback’s performance was mixed as it continued to strengthen
against key rivals like EUR, JPY and CHF but was losing out to the Aussie and Kiwi
dollars and some emerging market Asians. The Dollar index added 0.33% to just a
touch above 99.00, its first above 99 closing since October last year.

Demand for USD has eased a little for the next two days thanks to a broad-based
recovery in risk sentiment but we expect the greenback to stay supported in the short to
nearer medium term amid potential reemergence of negative Coronavirus-related
headlines. Medium term outlook is still bullish, reaffirmed by solid US fundamentals,
while the uncertainties surrounding virus outbreak could on-and-off send markets easily
into risk aversion.

EUR

EURUSD plunged 0.38% to close at 1.0874 after a disappointingly poor industrial
production number, marking its first closing below 1.0900 since May-17.

EURUSD daily outlook is neutral to slightly bullish as the pair could recover slightly
amidst an oversold RSI condition but is more likely to consolidate around 1.0870-1.0890
ahead of tonight's US CPI release. Short and medium term outlook is bearish on the
back of stronger USD and poor Eurozone growth outlook.

GBP

GBPUSD was little changed (+0.06%) at 1.2960.

GBP is likely to extend its ongoing recovery but needs a break above 1.3000 big
figure for a more decisive upward movement. Medium term outlook is neutral for now
given the uncertainties over Coronavirus outbreak, US-EU trading relationship and
likelihood that the BOE will hold rate for the rest of the year.

JPY

USDJPY extended gain of 0.27% to near-one-month high of 110.09.

Daily USDJPY outlook is bearish as USDJPY failed to stay above 110 and was sent
back to around 109.85-109.90 rolling into Asia as markets digest new Coronavirus
headlines that reported even higher number of new cases and death tolls. Medium term
USDJPY outlook is still bearish mainly over the uncertainties surrounding the
Coronavirus outbreak.

AUD

AUDUSD added 0.34% to 0.6737 alongside stronger NZD as risk sentiments
improved.

Daily outlook is bearish as AUDUSD is expected to snap its recovering streak, weighed
down by latest Coronavirus headlines. As reiterated earlier, negative virus and China
headlines continued to be a market mover and could risk sending the pair back below
0.6700. Medium term outlook is bearish on grimmer and uncertain Australia growth
outlook that is bound to be affected by the virus outbreak.

SGD

USDSGD was virtually unchanged at 1.3865.

Daily outlook is bullish as markets look likely to push USDSGD further to test 1.3900. We
note that SGD remains severely oversold thus a change in market sentiment could push
USDSGD back to around 1.3800 in the short term as the market corrects. Medium
term USDSGD outlook is bullish due to ongoing virus concerns and the potential impact
it would have on the Singapore economy, reaffirmed by the MAS’s signal to ease in April.
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DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any
particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or
solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any
contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad (“HLBB”) to be reliable
and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the
data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of
the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group (“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not
necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a
reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or
subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of
negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in
or derived from or omission from the reports or matter. HLBB may, to the extent permitted by law, buy, sell or hold significantly long or short positions;
act as investment and/or commercial bankers; be represented on the board of the issuers; and/or engage in ‘market making’ of securities mentioned
herein. The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts
made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report
are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a
representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple
risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or
institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on
the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses,
recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB
does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country
or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the
addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without
the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose
possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof
agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.
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